
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Cooke, Convener; Councillor MacGregor, Vice-Convener; and 

Councillors Alphonse, Davidson, Henrickson, Massey and van Sweeden (Pensions 
Committee); and Councillor Smith, Chairperson; Mr G Walters, Vice-Chairperson; 
Councillors Gordon and Mennie; and Mrs M Lawrence, Mr N Stirling, 

Mr S Thompson and Mr A Walker (Pension Board). 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 5 December 2024 

 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

 

 The Members of the PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD are 

requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on FRIDAY, 13 DECEMBER 
2024 at 10.00am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  

 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's 
website. https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

 

 
ALAN THOMSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There are no items of urgent business at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. There are no deputations at this time   
 

 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 13 September 2024 - for approval  (Pages 3 - 

8) 
 

 COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Business Planner  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. There are currently no motions to the Pensions Committee   
 

 PERFORMANCE AND RISK 

 

 8.1. Pensions Committee Annual Effectiveness Report - CORS/24/348  (Pages 
13 - 30) 
 

 SCRUTINY 

 

 9.1. Strategy - PC/DEC24/STRAT  (Pages 31 - 70) 
 

 EXEMPT BUSINESS - NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

 

 10.1. Asset and Investment Manager Performance Report - PC/DEC24/AIMPR  

(Pages 71 - 136) 
 

 10.2. Procurement - PC/DEC24/PRO  (Pages 137 - 144) 
 



 

 
 
 

 

 
Integrated Impact Assessments related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
 

 
Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 
Dunsmuir, email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 
 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 13 September 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD.  Present:-  Councillor Cooke, Convener; 
Councillor MacGregor, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Alphonse, Davidson, 
Henrickson, Massey and van Sweeden (Pensions Committee); Councillor Smith, 
Chairperson; Councillor Gordon; Mrs M Lawrence, Mr N Stirling and Mr A Walker 
(Pension Board). 
 
Also in attendance:- Jonathan Belford, Chief Officer – Finance; Laura Colliss, 
Pension Fund Manager; Graham Buntain, Investment Manager; and Anne 
MacDonald, Senior Audit Manager. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 
 

ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
1. The Convener welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised the Committee of 
several announcements. 
 
Michael Scroggie had worked for Aberdeen City Council for 38 years across various 
services and joined the Pension Fund in 2009.  The Convener advised that Mr Scroggie 
would be retiring on 30 September 2024. 
 
The Convener further advised that the Fund had been shortlisted for two awards at the 
Local Authority Pension Fund Investment Awards to be held on 3 October 2024, namely 
Fund of the Year (Over £2.5bn) and Pension Administration.   
 
Finally, the Convener noted that two Senior Pension Officers had been individually 
shortlisted at the Local Government Chronicle (LGC) Investment Awards to be held on 
29 November 2024, namely Louise Campbell for Outstanding Individual Contribution – 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) and Ellen Edwards for Rising Star – LGPS. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to congratulate the staff involved in the various award nominations and to thank Mr 
Scroggie for all his work over the years and wish him a long and happy retirement. 
 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
2. The Committee was requested to determine that the following items of business 
which contained exempt information as described in Schedule 7(A) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 be taken in private – Items 11.1 (Asset and Investment 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&MId=9045&Ver=4


2 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 
13 September 2024 

 
 

 
 
 

Manager Performance Report), 11.2 (Investment Strategy Update) and 11.3 
(Procurement) 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during consideration of the above-mentioned items so 
as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the classes described in paragraphs 6, 8 
and 12. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 21 June 2024 
for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the business planner as prepared by the Interim 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:-
[...]
g with the Pensions 
Regulator Public Service Code.  The pension administration function had performed well 
against targets.  The impact of global markets’ performance had impacted annual returns 
but investment performance continued to outperform longer-term benchmarks.  The 
administering authority had appropriate arrangements in place for securing Best Value. 
 
The Committee heard in detail from Ms MacDonald in respect of the report.  
 
Members asked a number of questions of Ms MacDonald and officers.  The Convener 
reminded Members of the importance of undertaking the required training, as highlighted 
in the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in respect of the vacancies on the Pensions Committee, to note that the External 

Auditor would share the report and its findings with Aberdeen City Group Leaders; 
(ii) to note that the Chief Officer – Finance had undertaken that officers would provide 

information to Members outwith the meeting on the percentage of Aberdeen City, 
Aberdeenshire and Moray staff not enrolled in the NESPF; 

(iii) to note that Ms Colliss and Mr Buntain were in discussion about making more of 
the environmental, social and governance information available to the public; and 

(iv) to otherwise note the report. 
 
 
CONSIDERATION AND SIGNING OF AUDITED ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 
- PC/SEPT24/ARA 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Finance which 
presented the Audited Annual Report and Accounts for the North East Scotland Pension 
Fund (NESPF) for consideration and signing. 
 
Members heard from Mr Belford in respect of the report, who also noted his thanks to the 
team, particularly Mr Scroggie, for their work in preparing the accounts. 
 

Page 7



4 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 
13 September 2024 

 
 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) consider and approve the Audited Annual Report and Accounts for the North East 

Scotland Pension Fund; and 
(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Finance, as the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 

– Section 95 Officer, to sign the accounts on behalf of the Fund. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that the Chief Officer – Finance had advised that information could be 

included in future budget monitoring reports in relation to the medium to long term 
vision, for example in relation to climate work; 

(ii) to note that Ms Colliss had advised that officers could provide information on 
administrative costs per member, benchmarked against other Pension Funds; 

(iii) in relation to the queries on the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) 
engagement with Governments on climate and the more detailed points raised 
around engagement with Drax, to note that Mr Buntain would look into this further 
in respect of an analysis of the company/shareholder structure and any ‘notable 
oppose’ votes and revert to Councillor van Sweeden outwith the meeting; and 

(iv) to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
STRATEGY - PC/SEPT24/STRAT 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Finance which 
provided various updates and recommendations (if applicable) to changes to the North 
East Scotland Pension Fund. 
 
The report provided an update on the Pension Fund Annual Benefit Statements; the 
National LGPS Framework for Additional Voluntary Contribution (AVC) services; the 
Pension Administration Strategy (PAS); the newly appointed Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Pension Board; the withdrawal from the Fund of the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service; 
two employer exits from the Fund; and further information on Pension dashboards. 
 
The report advised that the following documents had also been updated as follows:- 

• Governance Compliance Statement (update to Pensions Committee number from 
13 to 9, minor amendments to reflect changes to operations e.g. employer bulletin, 
admin forum frequency etc.) 

• Employer Engagement (minor grammatical amendments, update admin forum 
frequency to bi-ennial) 

• Conflicts of Interest (amended references from Code of Practice 14 to General 
Code and other minor grammatical corrections) 

• Appointment and Management of Advisers and Service Providers (**NEW**, 
collates and formalises procurement process from initial considerations, 
appointment and subsequent contract management to meet tPR General Code 
requirements – see Appendix III of the report) 

Page 8



5 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 
13 September 2024 

 
 

 
 
 

Appended to the report were updated copies of the risk register; the Pensions 
Administration report; the policy document and the Pension Board Annual Report. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) approve the updates to the Fund policy documents as set out in 6.2 of the main 

report; and 
(b) note the remainder of the report for reassurance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 

In accordance with the decision taken under article 2 above, the following 
items were considered with the press and public excluded. 
 
 

ASSET AND INVESTMENT MANAGER PERFORMANCE REPORT - 
PC/SEPT24/AIMPR 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Finance which set out 
the investment activity of the North East Scotland Pension Fund for the three month 
period ending 30 June 2024. 
 
Members asked a number of questions of Mr Buntain in respect of the report. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the contents of the report for assurance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that Mr Buntain had advised that officers could organise a training session 

in relation to the carbon statements from organisations and carbon metrics 
included in the report; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the report. 
 
 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY - PC/SEPT24/INVSTRAT 
 
9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Finance which 
provided an update on the Under Armour class action and an update on various re-
balancing changes. 
 
Members heard from Mr Buntain in respect of the report and asked a number of 
questions. 
 
 

Page 9



6 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 
13 September 2024 

 
 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the contents of the report for assurance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the query around index-linked bonds both pre and post the negative impact 

on the bonds market around 2022/2023, and that Mr Buntain could provide 
examples of statistics prior to the crash; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the report. 
 
 
PROCUREMENT - PC/SEPT24/PRO 
 
10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Finance which sought 
approval to use the National Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Framework for 
a procurement exercise. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) approve the award of a call-off contract under the National LGPS Framework as 

set up by Norfolk County Council to procure; and 
(b) approve the estimate expenditure associated with award of the contract as set out 

in items 4.1 and 4.2 of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
- COUNCILLOR JOHN COOKE, Convener 
 
 

Page 10



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended for 

removal or transfer, 

enter either D, R, or 

T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

Strategy Regular update on any changes to the North East 

Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council 

Transport Fund strategies

Mairi Suttie Finance Corporate 

Services

1.2, 1.4, 3-5

Annual Effectiveness 

Report - Pensions 

Committee

To present the annual effectiveness report Steph 

Dunsmuir

Governance Corporate 

Services

GD 8.5

Asset and Investment 

Manager Performance 

Report

To provide a review of the North East Scotland 

Pension Fund for the latest three month period

Graham 

Buntain

Finance Corporate 

Services

5.2

Procurement To request approval to use the National Local 

Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Framework

Laura Colliss Finance Corporate 

Services

1.2 and 4.1

Budget Forecast & 

Projected Spend

Update on budget and annual spend to date Laura Colliss Finance Corporate 

Services

1.3 R There is no requirement 

for a report this cycle

Statement of Accounts 

Action Plan

To provide Elected Members with high level 

information and key dates to the Statement of 

Accounts including linkages to the plans and 

timetables of the Council’s External Auditors

Laura Colliss Finance Corporate 

Services

3.1

Strategy Regular update on any changes to the North East 

Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council 

Transport Fund strategies

Mairi Suttie Finance Corporate 

Services

1.2, 1.4, 3-5

Asset and Investment 

Manager Performance 

Report

To provide a review of the North East Scotland 

Pension Fund for the latest three month period

Graham 

Buntain

Finance Corporate 

Services

5.2

Budget Forecast & 

Projected Spend

Update on budget and annual spend to date Laura Colliss Finance Corporate 

Services

1.3

Pension Fund Payroll To present the outcome of the audit Jamie Dale Internal Audit Internal Audit 2.2

Review of NESPF 

Compliance with the 

Public Service Pensions 

Act 2013 and Pension 

Regulator Requirements

To provide a review of compliance for 2023/24 Mairi Suttie Finance Corporate 

Services

4.1 and 4.2

Internal Audit Plan 2025-

2028

To present the plan Jamie Dale Internal Audit Internal Audit 2.1

21 March 2025

13 December 2024

PENSIONS COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       
[...]
teph Dunsmuir 
TERMS OF REFERENCE GD 8.5 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to present the annual report of the Pensions 

Committee to enable Members to provide comment on the data contained 
within. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That Committee:- 
 

2.1 provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual 
report; and note the annual report of the Pensions Committee. 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 

Annual Reports on Committee Terms of Reference 

3.1 The annual committee effectiveness reports were introduced in 2018/19 

following a recommendation from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) as part of the Council’s work towards securing that 
organisation’s accreditation in governance excellence.  The Terms of 

Reference set out that each Committee will review its own effectiveness against 
its Terms of Reference through the mechanism of the annual report. 

 
3.2 The annual effectiveness reports were mentioned by CIPFA in their report 

which awarded the Mark of Excellence in Governance accreditation to 

Aberdeen City Council.  CIPFA highlighted the implementation of the annual 
effectiveness reports as a matter of good practice in governance and were 

encouraged that, during consideration of the reports at Committee and Council, 
Members had made suggestions for improvements to the reports in future 
years.   

 
3.3 Data from the annual effectiveness reports is used to inform the review of the 

Scheme of Governance, ensuring that Committee Terms of Reference are 
correctly aligned, and identifying any areas of the Terms of Reference which 
had not been used throughout the year in order that they can be reviewed and 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8.1



 
 

revised if necessary.  The information from the effectiveness reports has also 
been used in the past to feed into the Annual Governance Statement.   

 

3.4 The reports provide a mechanism for each committee to annually review its 
eff
[...]
ase in the proportion of citizens who feel able to participate in 

decisions that help change things for the better by 2026 
 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

  

 
COMMITTEE Pensions Committee 
DATE 13 December 2024 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Strategy 
REPORT NUMBER PC/DEC24/STRAT 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 
CHIEF OFFICER Jonathan Belford 
REPORT AUTHOR Laura Colliss & Mairi Suttie 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.3-4, 4.1-2, 5.1-2 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To inform the Committee and provide recommendations (if applicable) to 

changes to the North East Scotland Pension Fund.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee:- 

 
2.1 Note the final outcome of the annual benefit statement project, which was 

completed successfully, for assurance (item 4.1 of the main report); 

 
2.2 Note the updates to the Fund Policy documents (item 6.2 of the main report); 

 
2.3 Approve the travel for one Advisory Committee Officer (Pension Fund Manager 

or suitable Officer substitute) to attend the following Advisory Committee 

meetings (item 6.3 of the main report): 

 HarbourVest, May – London, UK 

 IFM, May – Milan, Italy 

 Blackrock, May/June – New York, US 

 Unigestion, June – Madrid, Spain 

 RCP, June – Chicago, US 

 HarbourVest, December – Boston, US 
 

2.4 Delegate authority to the Chief Officer – Finance, following consultation with the 
Convener of the Pensions Committee, to approve travel for one Advisory 
Committee Officer (Pension Fund Manager or Suitable Officer Substitute) to 

attend the following Advisory Committee meetings once locations and times 
have been confirmed: 

 

 Partners Group, March – Zug, Switzerland (TBC) 

 Capital Dynamics, May – London, UK (TBC); and 

 
2.5  Note the remainder of the report for reassurance. 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9.1



 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 

3.1 See attached main report. 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The performa
[...]
that the breach should be resolved when the 
regulations come into force later in 2024. 
 

5. Systems 
 

5.1 Performance Reporting 
 

Performance is reported using new business intelligence and analytics software (Insights). 
 
In addition to quarterly performance, the new PAS reporting also includes comparison against 
the previous quarter, information on data quality and progress on large scale exercises 
required by regulations e.g. McCloud and Pension Dashboards. 
 

Appendix II, Pension Administration Strategy Report 

 

Page 40



 

6. Governance  
  

6.1 Scheme Advisory Board 
 
Copies of the latest bulletins and meeting are available at http://lgpsab.scot. 
 

6.2 Document Updates 
 
Copies of the draft policy documents can be found in the secure member area of the website 
(www.nespf.org.uk) or copies can be requested from the Governance Team. Any significantly 
revised or new documents will be included as appendices to this report. 

 Reporting Breaches of the Law Policy (updated reference from COP14 to GCOP, 
included reference to regulation, expanded definition of breach and non-compliance 
for LGPS, responsibilities of monitoring officer and additions to Related Policies 
section) 

 Conflicts of Interest Policy (updated reference from COP14 to GCOP, provided further 
detail on contribution setting, investment decisions, administration, third parties, 
financial reporting, updated Related Policies section and added in Seven Principles of 
Public Life to purpose statement) 

 Data Quality Improvement Plan (updated for 2024 – see Appendix III) 

 Cash Management Principles (updated to remove reference to Aberdeen City Council 
Transport Fund, removal of staff names to job positions) 

 

6.3 Overseas Travel 
 
With the Pension Fund’s increasing allocation to alternatives which usually come in the form 

of Funds/Fund of Funds there is a requirement for greater due diligence and scrutiny given 
the nature of these investments being privately owned. F
[...]
 March  – Zug, Switzerland (TBC) 
2. HarbourVest, May – London, UK 
3. IFM, May – Milan, Italy 
4. Blackrock, May/June – New York, US 
5. Capital Dynamics, May – London, UK (TBC) 
6. Unigestion, June – Madrid, Spain 
7. RCP, June – Chicago, US 
8. HarbourVest, December – Boston, US 

 
Approval is requested for one appointed Advisory Committee Officer (Pension Fund Manager 

or suitable experienced officer substitute) to attend. 
 

Most travel costs are covered by the individual Fund Managers, these Committees are 
perceived to be of great value by the Fund Managers providing additional governance and 

transparency, some are also rotated to the UK to deliver a balance to all global clients.  

 

6.4 Training Update 
 

At the September Pensions Committee and Board meeting, Audit Scotland presented their 
Annual Audit Report 2023/24 (IA/24/008). One of the Key Messages from this report was that 
“members’ commitment to pensions training needs to be improved to support good 
scrutiny”.  Recommendation 2 of the Report stated “The programme of mandatory training 

should be refreshed and sanctions agreed and implemented where agreed training is not 
undertaken within reasonable timescales”.  
 
In terms of an update on mandatory training, the below summaries for both Hymans and tPR, 

chart the number of individuals who have fully completed the training, partially completed or 
are yet to start: 

Page 42



 

 

 
 

The below tables provide a further breakdown by individual member as at 12/11/2024:  
 

Board Member Hymans 2.0 TPR Public Service Toolkit 
Cllr Jessica Mennie   X 

Cllr Stephen Smith     

Morag Lawrence Partial   

Alan Walker     

Gordon Walters Partial X 

Neil Stirling     

Cllr David Gordon   X 
Kenny Luke (Sub) X   

Cllr Neil Copland (Sub) X X 

 

 
Committee Member Hymans 2.0 TPR Public Service Toolkit 

Cllr John Cooke     

0

1

2

3

4

5

Pensions Committee Pension Board

Hymans 2.0 

Full Partial Not Started

0

1

2

3

4

5

Pensi
[...]
ecked 
with the employer for accuracy.   

Deadline - 
December 2025 

Systems Team No additional cost – 
large scale exercise to 
be completed by 
Pension Assistants 

Claire Mullen – Employer Relationship Manager – October 2024 – Version 1.5 

P
age 72



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 10.1
Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

Agenda Item 10.2
Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 13 September 2024 - for approval
	6.1 Business Planner
	8.1 Pensions Committee Annual Effectiveness Report - CORS/24/348
	Pensions Annual Effectiveness Report

	9.1 Strategy - PC/DEC24/STRAT
	Strategy_Dec24_FINAL
	Appendix I_RR_Nov_DRAFT
	Appendix II_PAS Q2 202425
	1. NESPF performance from 1st April to 30th September

	AppIII_Data Quality Improvement Plan (2024)_

	10.1 Asset and Investment Manager Performance Report - PC/DEC24/AIMPR
	Asset Performance - Dec 2024_main body

	10.2 Procurement - PC/DEC24/PRO
	Proc - DEC24




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 13 December 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the PENSIONS 

COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD.  Present:-  Councillor Cooke, Convener; 
Councillor MacGregor, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors Alphonse, Davidson, 

Henrickson, Massey and van Sweeden (Pensions Committee); Councillor Smith, 
Chairperson; Mr G Walters, Vice Chairperson; Councillors Gordon and Mennie; 
and Mrs M Lawrence, Mr N Stirling, Mr S Thompson and Mr A Walker (Pension 

Board). 
 

Also in attendance:- Laura Colliss, Pension Fund Manager and Graham Buntain, 
Investment Manager. 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
1. The Convener welcomed everyone to the meeting, in particular Mr Stuart 

Thompson, NESCOL, who was a new member of the Pension Board.  He advised that 
Kirsty Ewing, Senior Pensions Officer, was now on maternity leave and that Members 
should contact Kyrsten Webster, Pensions Officer, in her absence. 

 
He further advised that the NESPF had been shortlisted for the following awards:- 

 

 Fund of the Year (Large) 

 Rising Star – Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) (Ellen Edwards, Senior 
Pension Officer – Employer relationship Team) 

 Outstanding Individual Contribution -  LGPS (Louise Campbell, Senior Pension 

Officer, Communications) 
 

Unfortunately, the Fund had not been successful, but the Convener noted his 
congratulations to staff for being nominated. 

 
Finally, he advised that the Fund was also shortlisted in the following categories at the 
Pension Age awards to be held in March 2025:- 

 

 DB (defined benefit) Pension Scheme of the Year 

 Pension Administration Award 

 Best Investment Strategy Award 

 Pension Scheme Innovation Award 
 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

2. The Committee was requested to determine that the following items of business 

which contained exempt information as described in Schedule 7(A) of the Local 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&MId=9046&Ver=4


2 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

13 December 2024 
 
 

 
 
 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 be taken in private – Items 10.1 (Asset and Investment 
Manager Performance Report) and 10.2 (Procurement). 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the 

press and public from the meeting during consideration of the above-mentioned items so 
as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the classes described in paragraphs 6 

and 8. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 13 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 13 September 

2024 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
4. The Committee had before it the business planner as prepared by the Interim 

Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the planner. 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE ANNUAL EFFECTIVENESS REPORT - CORS/24/348 
 

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate Services 

which presented the annual effectiveness report for the Pensions Committee for 

2023/2024. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee provide comments and observations on the data contained within the 
annual report; and note the annual report of the Pensions Committee. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would run carbon statements/metrics training in the New Year 

and to also note the request from Members that the session be interactive; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the report. 

 
 
 

 



3 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

13 December 2024 
 
 

 
 
 

STRATEGY - PC/DEC24/STRAT 
 

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate Services 

which presented the regular update on strategy and provided recommendations (if 
applicable) to changes to the North East Scotland Pension Fund. 

 
The report provided an update on the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF); 

Pension Fund Annual Benefit Statements; performance reporting; training; and sought 
approval for overseas travel.  The report advised that changes had also been made to 
the following documents:- 

 

 Reporting Breaches of the Law Policy (updated reference from COP14 to GCOP, 

included reference to regulation, expanded definition of breach and non-
compliance for LGPS, responsibilities of monitoring officer and additions to 
Related Policies section) 

 Conflicts of Interest Policy (updated reference from COP14 to GCOP, provided 
further detail on contribution setting, investment decisions, administration, third 

parties, financial reporting, updated Related Policies section and added in Seven 
Principles of Public Life to purpose statement) 

 Data Quality Improvement Plan (updated for 2024) 

 Cash Management Principles (updated to remove reference to Aberdeen City 
Council Transport Fund, removal of staff names to job positions). 

 
The Convener advised Members that there were three new Modern Apprentices now 

working with the Fund, namely Jay Vincent and Shannon McNulty, working in the benefits 
team, and Kayleigh Crawford, working in systems.  The two original Modern Apprentices, 
Noah Cuthbert and Kornelia Malinowska, were still working within the Fund and doing 

very well. 
 

The Convener also reminded Members of the need to complete the mandatory training 
and asked that Members set aside some time to do this. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 

(a) note the final outcome of the annual benefit statement project, which was  
completed successfully, for assurance (item 4.1 of the main report); 

(b) note the updates to the Fund Policy documents (item 6.2 of the main report); 

(c) approve the travel for one Advisory Committee Officer (Pension Fund Manager or 
suitable Officer substitute) to attend the following Advisory Committee meetings 

(item 6.3 of the main report): 

 HarbourVest, May – London, UK 

 IFM, May – Milan, Italy 

 Blackrock, May/June – New York, US 

 Unigestion, June – Madrid, Spain 

 RCP, June – Chicago, US 



4 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

13 December 2024 
 
 

 
 
 

 HarbourVest, December – Boston, US; 
(d) delegate authority to the Chief Officer – Finance, following consultation with the 

Convener of the Pensions Committee, to approve travel for one Advisory 
Committee Officer (Pension Fund Manager or Suitable Officer Substitute) to 
attend the following Advisory Committee meetings once locations and times have 

been confirmed: 

 Partners Group, March – Zug, Switzerland (TBC) 

 Capital Dynamics, May – London, UK (TBC); and 
(e) note the remainder of the report for reassurance. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 

 
 

In accordance with the decision taken under article 2 above, the following 
items were considered with the press and public excluded. 

 
 

ASSET AND INVESTMENT MANAGER PERFORMANCE REPORT - 

PC/DEC24/AIMPR 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate Services 

which presented a review of the investment activity of the North East Scotland Pension 
Fund for the three month period ending 30 September 2024. 

 
Members heard from Mr Buntain, Investment Manager, in respect of the report and asked 
a number of questions. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the contents of the report for assurance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that Mr Buntain could provide information outwith the meeting to Members 
on where the biomass assets were located; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the report. 
 
 
PROCUREMENT - PC/DEC24/PRO 
 

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate Services 

which sought approval to use the National Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
Framework to let Legal Services for the North East Scotland Pension Fund. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  



5 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

13 December 2024 
 
 

 
 
 

(a) approve the award of a call-off contract under the National LGPS Framework as 
set up by Norfolk County Council to procure Legal Services for the Fund for an 

initial term of 3 years (with the option to extend for up to 2 additional years); and 
(b) approve the estimated expenditure associated with award of the contract as set 

out in items 4.1 and 4.2 of the report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
- COUNCILLOR JOHN COOKE, Convener 

 

 


